de Tabacos, S.A., calculated based upon its listing price on Cape Verde Stock Exchange as at that
date, was lower than its balance value in tCve. 2,517 and tCve. 1,808, respectively.  The Bank
maintained the shares at historical cost, considering that the company has remained stable, has
distributed dividends, and by the reduced liquidity of the security on the Cape Verde Stock Exchange;

• Investments in Promoleasing, Sociedade de Locação Financeira, Sociedade Unipessoal Anónima,
S.A. and Fundo G.A.R.I., given its reduced book value were recorded at historical cost.

 - The Bank determined the fair value of the remaining instruments using discounted cash flow models,
taking into consideration the contractual terms of the operations and the use of appropriate discount
rates to the type of instrument.

 - The “Not analysed balances” column includes essentially overdue loans, net of provisions.

 Sensitivity analysis – Interest rate

As at December 31, 2011 and 2010, the impact in fair value of sensitive financial instruments to the interest
rate risk, resulting from parallel shifts in the interest rate curve of 50, 100 and 200 bps, respectively, is
presented in the following tables:

2011
 - 200 bp  - 100 bp  - 50 bp  + 50 bp  + 100 bp  + 200 bp

Loans and advances to customers (gross) 11,913 5,467 2,620 (2,411) (4,627) (8,531)

Total sensitive assets 11,913 5,467 2,620 (2,411) (4,627) (8,531)

2010
 - 200 bp  - 100 bp  - 50 bp  + 50 bp  + 100 bp  + 200 bp

Loans and advances to customers (gross) 44,924 21,460 10,497 (24,705) (19,724) (23,296)

Total sensitive assets 44,924 21,460 10,497 (24,705) (19,724) (23,296)

The impact of a movement of 50, 100 and 200 bps in the reference interest rate curves of sensitive assets
and liabilities corresponds to the scenarios used internally by the management of the Bank to monitor the
exposure to interest rate risk.

The following table presents the effect in the Bank’s estimated net interest income for 2011 and 2010,
respectively, of the parallel movement of the interest rate curve of 50, 100 and 200 bps that index the
sensitive financial instruments to interest rates changes:

Net interest income projection
 - 200 bp  - 100 bp  - 50 bp  + 50 bp  + 100 bp  + 200 bp

For the year 2011 (27,601) (11,897) (4,422) 9,866 16,711 29,873
For the year 2010 (13,849) (6,894) (3,404) 3,576 7,066 14,046

In the calculation of the impacts presented in the table above, it was assumed that the assets and liabilities
sensitive to interest rate in the reference dates would be stable during 2011 and 2010, respectively, being
renewed, whenever applicable, considering the market conditions in force at the renewal dates and the
average spread of the outstanding operations as at 31 December 2011 and 2010.

BANCO INTERATLÂNTICO, S.A.R.L.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2011
(Translation of Notes originally issued in Portuguese – Note 36)
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Cape Verde Escudos – tCve.)